

No. 21-563

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WARREN M. LENT ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the California Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Michael Pepson
Counsel of Record
Cynthia Fleming Crawford
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(571) 329-4529
mpepson@afphq.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 17, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Petitioner 1

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument..... 2

Argument..... 4

I. The “Informal Hearing” At the Public Meeting Was a Rigged Show Trial..... 4

 A. Lack of Basic Procedural Rights 5

 1. Before the Public Meeting, Respondents are Denied Basic Discovery 5

 2. At the Public Meeting, Respondents Cannot Meaningfully Respond to or Challenge the Allegations Against Them 7

 3. The Public Meeting Was a Sham Hearing: A Video Is Worth Ten Thousand Words 11

 B. The Commission Has a Financial Interest in Imposing Draconian Penalties 13

 C. Lack of Meaningful Judicial Review 15

II. The Act’s Administrative Penalty Scheme Violates Due Process 16

 A. The Act Violates Due Process by Foreclosing Meaningful Judicial Review..... 18

 B. Due Process Bars Imposition of Quasi-Criminal Penalties Through an Informal Administrative Process..... 19

Conclusion 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	17, 20
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	9
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	9
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	18, 19
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	5
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	17
<i>Life & Cas. Ins. Co. v. McCray</i> , 291 U.S. 566 (1934)	19
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 872 F.3d 578 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	17

<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Com.</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	22
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	16
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	17, 22
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	19
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	17
<i>TVA v. Whitman</i> , 336 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021)	19, 20
<i>Wadley S. Ry. Co. v. Georgia</i> , 235 U.S. 651 (1915)	19
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015)	22
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016)	17
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	17

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V17
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 16, 1

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1094.5.....16
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30301(d)–(e)14
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 3080115
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30812(a)–(b)10
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30821(j).....14
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 3082314
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 3083014

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 14, § 13065 3, 8, 9
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 14, § 13185(e)–(f) 9, 10
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 14, § 13186.....9

Other Authorities

Nathan S. Chapman & Michael W.
McConnell, *Due Process as Separation of
Powers*, 121 Yale L. J. 1672 (2012)..... 20, 21
